RFC 9427
TLS-Based Extensible Authentication Protocol (EAP)
Types for Use with TLS 1.3
Abstract
The Extensible Authentication Protocol-TLS (EAP-TLS) (RFC 5216) has been updated for TLS 1.3 in
RFC 9190. Many other EAP Types also depend on TLS, such as EAP-Flexible Authentication via
Secure Tunneling (EAP-FAST) (RFC 4851), EAP-Tunneled TLS (EAP-TTLS) (RFC 5281), the Tunnel
Extensible Authentication Protocol (TEAP) (RFC 7170). It is possible that many vendor-specific

, August 2018, .
 and ,
, , ,
February 2022, .
7.2. Informative References
,
, , June 2021,
.
, , , , , and ,
, ,
, 15 October 2004,
.
, , , October 2020,
.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Aboba, B. Blunk, L. Vollbrecht, J. Carlson, J. H. Levkowetz, Ed. "Extensible
Authentication Protocol (EAP)" RFC 3748 DOI 10.17487/RFC3748
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3748>
Simon, D. Aboba, B. R. Hurst "The EAP-TLS Authentication Protocol" RFC
5216 DOI 10.17487/RFC5216 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5216>
Rescorla, E. "Keying Material Exporters for Transport Layer Security (TLS)" RFC
5705 DOI 10.17487/RFC5705 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5705>
Zhou, H. Cam-Winget, N. Salowey, J. S. Hanna "Tunnel Extensible
Authentication Protocol (TEAP) Version 1" RFC 7170 DOI 10.17487/RFC7170
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7170>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Preuß Mattsson, J. M. Sethi "EAP-TLS 1.3: Using the Extensible
Authentication Protocol with TLS 1.3" RFC 9190 DOI 10.17487/RFC9190
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9190>
Microsoft Corporation "[MS-PEAP]: Protected Extensible Authentication
Protocol (PEAP)" Protocol Revision 31.0 <https://
msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/cc238354.aspx>

, , , March 2009,
.
, , , ,
May 2015, .
 and ,
, ,
, October 2015, .
Microsoft Corporation "Intermediate PEAP MAC Key (IPMK) and Compound
MAC Key (CMK)" Section 3.1.5.5.2.2 <https://docs.microsoft.com/
en-us/openspecs/windows_protocols/MS-PEAP/
0de54161-0bd3-424a-9b1a-854b4040a6df>
Microsoft Corporation "PEAP Tunnel Key (TK)" Section 3.1.5.5.2.1
<https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/openspecs/windows_protocols/MS-PEAP/
41288c09-3d7d-482f-a57f-e83691d4d246>
Simpson, W. "PPP Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol (CHAP)" RFC
1994 DOI 10.17487/RFC1994 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc1994>
Zorn, G. S. Cobb "Microsoft PPP CHAP Extensions" RFC 2433 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2433 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2433>
Zorn, G. "Microsoft PPP CHAP Extensions, Version 2" RFC 2759 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2759 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2759>
Vollbrecht, J. Eronen, P. Petroni, N. Y. Ohba "State Machines for Extensible
Authentication Protocol (EAP) Peer and Authenticator" RFC 4137 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4137 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4137>
Cam-Winget, N. McGrew, D. Salowey, J. H. Zhou "The Flexible
Authentication via Secure Tunneling Extensible Authentication Protocol Method
(EAP-FAST)" RFC 4851 DOI 10.17487/RFC4851 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc4851>
Funk, P. S. Blake-Wilson "Extensible Authentication Protocol Tunneled
Transport Layer Security Authenticated Protocol Version 0 (EAP-TTLSv0)" RFC
5281 DOI 10.17487/RFC5281 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5281>
Cam-Winget, N. McGrew, D. Salowey, J. H. Zhou "Dynamic Provisioning
Using Flexible Authentication via Secure Tunneling Extensible Authentication
Protocol (EAP-FAST)" RFC 5422 DOI 10.17487/RFC5422 <https://
DeKok, A. "The Network Access Identifier" RFC 7542 DOI 10.17487/RFC7542
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7542>
Winter, S. M. McCauley "Dynamic Peer Discovery for RADIUS/TLS and
RADIUS/DTLS Based on the Network Access Identifier (NAI)" RFC 7585 DOI
10.17487/RFC7585 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7585>